

Rekha Patil

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 26626 OF 2025

Shivraj Ramkrishna Bhosale And Anr. ...Petitioners  
*Versus*  
Karvy Financial Services Ltd. ...Respondents

---

**Mr. S. S. Patwardhan** i/b Mr. A. V. Hardas, for the Petitioners.  
**Mr. A. I. Patel**, AGP a/w R. A. Salunke, AGP, for the Respondent-  
State.  
**Ms. Pinky Bhansali**, for the Respondent- Bank

---

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

**DATED: 26<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2025.**

**PC:-**

1. Mr. Patwardhan, learned Counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that although under the order dated 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2025, passed in present proceeding, his client was required to deposit a sum of Rs. 1,15,71,446/- on or before 25<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 i.e., yesterday, yet, due to some communication gap, his client could not deposit the amount yesterday, although, the bank draft was ready. Therefore, learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks leave of this Court to deposit the bank draft of the aforesaid amount today in the Registry by seeking one day's extension of the timeline laid out on the order dated 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

2. Ms. Bhansali learned Counsel appearing for the respondent-Bank, does not have any objection to the said prayer provided, the

REKHA  
PRAKASH  
PATIL

Digitally signed  
by REKHA  
PRAKASH PATIL  
Date: 2025.08.26  
16:55:36 +0530

demand draft is deposited by the petitioner during the course of the day.

3. Taking note of the facts and circumstances of the case as well as the submissions of the learned Counsel, we grant time till the end of working hours of today i.e. 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2025, to the petitioner to deposit the bank draft in the Registry. Consequently, the timeline fixed by the order dated 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 shall stand extended till 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.
4. The respondent would be at liberty to file affidavit-in-reply, if deem necessary.
5. The matter be listed again on **17<sup>th</sup> September, 2025**.
6. Interim order stands extended till the next date.
7. Parties to act on an authenticated copy of this order.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)